world’s largest consumer of these products (Source: SMM, see Section 13). Note: production tonnages are rounded to reflect degree of
certainty.

9.1. Sensitivity Analysis – Base Case 1.0 Mtpa Option (PFS level)

In addition to determining the expected financial outcomes a series of sensitivities were performed for
changes in product prices, exchange rate, operating costs, capital expenditure and process plant
recoveries. The sensitivity analysis results showed that the project’s cash flow returns are robust and can
provide a sustained future economic return. Significant positive NPV was returned even at -20 %
sensitivity.

 Goongarrie Nickel Cobalt Project PFS

23

Figure 9-1 – Sensitivity analysis for the 1.0 Mtpa scenario

A sensitivity analysis for the project was carried out to determine the effects of key variables in relation to
the Base Case post-tax NPV of A$1.04 billion at a discount rate of 8 %. The results of the sensitivity
analysis are presented in Table 9-2 below.

Table 9-2 – Sensitivity analysis for a 1.0 Mtpa. All values in A$ millions

1.0 Mtpa – Post-Tax NPV @ 30 Jun 20, 8.0% (real)

%   ∆ Price
Exchange rate

(US$:A$)
Capital Opex  %   ∆ Recoveries

- 20% 516 1,678 1,169 1,250  - 4% 935

- 15% 647 1,490 1,136 1,197  - 3% 961

- 10% 778 1,323 1,103 1,144  - 2% 986

- 5% 907 1,173 1,070 1,090  - 1% 1,011

Base 1,037 1,037 1,037 1,037  Base 1,037

+ 5% 1,166 913 1,003 983  + 1% 1,062

+ 10% 1,295 801 970 929  + 2% 1,087

+ 15% 1,423 698 936 876  + 3% 1,113

+ 20% 1,550 604 903 822  + 4% 1,138

 Goongarrie Nickel Cobalt Project PFS

24

9.2.  Sensitivity Analysis – 1.5 Mtpa Expansion Case (PFS level)

Figure 9-2 – Sensitivity analysis for the 1.5 Mtpa scenario

A sensitivity analysis for the 1.5 Mtpa throughput option was carried out to determine the effects of key
variables in relation to the post-tax NPV of A$1.40 billion at a discount rate of 8 %.  The results of the
sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 9-3 below.

Table 9-3  – Sensitivity analysis for a 1.5 Mtpa. All values in A$ millions

1.5 Mtpa – Post-Tax NPV @ 30 Jun 20, 8.0% (real)

%   ∆ Price
Exchange rate

(US$:A$)
Capital Opex  %   ∆ Recoveries

- 20% 729 2,238 1,570 1,674  - 4% 1,272

- 15% 899 1,994 1,528 1,607  - 3% 1,305

- 10% 1,068 1,776 1,487 1,539  - 2% 1,338

- 5% 1,236 1,580 1,445 1,471  - 1% 1,371

Base 1,404 1,404 1,404 1,404  Base 1,404

+ 5% 1,571 1,244 1,362 1,336  + 1% 1,436

+ 10% 1,739 1,198 1,321 1,268  + 2% 1,469

+ 15% 1,906 965 1,279 1,200  + 3% 1,502

+ 20% 2,072 842 1,237 1,132  + 4% 1,535

 Goongarrie Nickel Cobalt Project PFS

25

10. Revenue basis for products

Following detailed analysis of world cobalt and nickel markets, spot prices for sulphates in China were
used. As the operation will produce and sell sulphates, market prices for cobalt sulphate and nickel
sulphate were sourced from respected analysts Shanghai Metals Markets (www.metal.com) who have
intimate knowledge of the world’s largest sulphate market – China. Prices used are the average for the
Chinese markets February 2018, and are as follows:

 Cobalt sulphate: RMB 121,600/t (equivalent to a contained cobalt pricing of US$41.63/lb metal)